Respondent knowingly, intentionally, or 
recklessly falsified and/or fabricated 
data from the same mouse models or 
cell lines by reusing the data, with or 
without manipulation, to represent 
unrelated experiments from different 
mouse models or cell lines with 
different treatments in three hundred 
eighty-four (384) figure panels in sixteen 
(16) grant applications. 

In addition, ORI found that 
Respondent engaged in research 
misconduct by knowingly, 
intentionally, or recklessly falsifying 
and/or fabricating data included in two 
(2) PHS-supported published papers.

[...]

• figures, charts, and graphs reporting 
gene expression related results for the 
global or tissue-related gene expression 
in mouse models and cell lines with 
drug treatments by reusing them, with 
or without manipulation, and relabeling 
them to represent different experiments 
in one hundred nineteen (119) figure 
panels in fifteen (15) grant applications 
and two (2) published papers; 

• figures, charts, and graphs about 
cellular experiment related results for 
different mouse models and cell lines by 
reusing them, with or without 
manipulation, and relabeling them to